BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
116A 1 RELAY TEST PANEL
FOR POLAR RELAYS
DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION
SECTION 100-341-101
Issue 2, April, 1949
AT&TCo Standard

2. EQUIPMENT FEATURES
2.01 The testing equipment, consisting
principally of lever type keys, a
Weston Model 269 milliammeter per
KS-7419, connecting block, and a number
of resistances, is assembled on a steel
panel and arranged to mount on a stand­
ard 23-inch relay rack bay. Fig. 1
shows the front of the panel.
Fig. 1 - Front of 116Al Panel
2.02 The No. 18B connecting block is pro­
vided to accommodate the relays to
be tested or adjusted on the relay test
panel.
J. OPERATING FEATURES
J.01 When using the relay test panel, the
relay to be tested or adjusted is
inserted into the connecting block.
J.02 The lever type keys are operated in
various combinations as required by
the tests to be applied.· The functions of
these keys as indicated by their designa­
tions are as follows:
(a) Key S5 is operated to set up the
proper circuit for the particular
relay to be tested. The position
designations are:
Up - 209FC Normal - 209FB Down - 215A
209FJ 209FH 215H
255A
as indicated in Fig. 1.
(b) Key S4 applies 48-volt battery to
the test circuit when operated to
the BAT ON position.
(c) Key SJ is used for making the bias
test and the contact test. (Figs.
2 and 4) When operated to the BIAS
position this key connects 20-cycle
current to the windings of the relay
causing the relay armature to vibrate
at approximately 20 cycles per second.
A circuit containing a zero-center
meter is connected to the contacts of
the relay to indicate the per cent bias.
If the needle vibrates either on the
right (marking) or left (spacing) side
of zero, there is bias in the relay.
When operated to the CONT TEST position
this key connects 20-cycle current to
vibrate the armature as in the bias
test, but the meter circuit is rear­
ranged so that the relay contactsshort­
circuit the meter when either the Sor
M contact is made. The meter indica­
tion is to the right side always and it
shows the relative portion of tre tinE during
Copyright, 1949, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 100-341-101
which neither conta~t is closed because
of travel time, dirty or poor contacts